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CHAPTER 39. 

[Peblished ifarch 6, 18711 

AN ACT to prepare the additional institution for the insane, at 
Oshkosh, for the reception of patient& 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, rgresentecl in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The additional iastitution for the in- Name of hoe-
sane, located at Oshkosh, shall hereafter be known and Pita' .  
designated as the Northern Wisconsin Hospital for the 
Insaue. 

SECTION 2. The board of building commissioners may construct 
appointed in pursuance of chapter thirty-nine of the winp. 
general laws of 1870 the hereby authorized and em- 
powered to construct by contract, in the same manner 
as provided in sections seven, eight, nine, ten and_ elev-
en of said chapter, according to the plan adopted b7•
said board and approved by the governor, all the wings 
on the north side of the central building : provided, the 
cost shall not exceed the sum of forty-four thousand 
dollars, in addition to the amount now remaining to 
the credit of said institution. 

SECTLON 3. The said board of building commis- mocone,r„d  
sioners are also authorized and empowered to construct kit chen, etc. 

by contract as provided in section second of this act, 
the kitchen, laundry, boiler and engine building, to 
contain also necessary rooms for domestics, and to con-
struct the necessary sewers for drainage, air ducts and 
reservoir for the supply of water, and to provide suita-
ble heating apparatus so as to fully complete the said 
north wings of the institution and have the same ready 
for the reception of patients at the earliest practicable 
time. 

SForioN 4. The secretary of state is hereby au- Secretary of 
thorized and empowered to audit the accounts of the O tte: %true  
said building commissionere at the same compensation 
allowed the locating commissioners in section three of 	, 
chapter thirty-nine of the general laws of 1870; the 
accounts of said commissioners to be rendered in detail 
and verified by affidavit, and the secretary of state shall 
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draw his order on the state treasurer for the amount so 
audited 

Commissioners SECTION 5. The said building commissioners are to take charge 
of lands. 	hereby authorized to take charge of the lands con- 

nected with the said institution for the insane, to pre-
vent trespass upon the premises, and to improve and 
cultivate the same as they may deem essential to the 
interests of the institution and the state, and until the 
institution shall be completed, it shall be the duty of 

•  the building commissioners to make an annual report 
of their doings in the same manner and at the same 
time as the trustees of the other benevolent institutions 
of tr e state are now by law required to report 

Appropriated.  SECTION 6. There is hereby appropriated out of 
any money in the state treasury not otherwise appro-
priated, the following sums, to-wit : For the construc-
tion of the remaining north wings, forty-four thousand 
dollars ; for the kitchens, laundry, boiler and engine 
building, forty-eight thousantl five hundred dollars; 
for the sewerage, air duets, and water supply, eight 
thousand dollars ; for the heating, laundry and cooking 
apparatus, twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars: 
provided, not more than seventy thousand dollars 
shall be drawn from the slate treasury under this act, 
and for the purposes therein named during the year 
1871. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 2, 1871. 

CHAPTER 40. 

[Published March 8, 1871.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter nineteen of the general laws of 1870, 
entitled" an act to regulate the running of railway trains in cer-
tain cases." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Boum:waded. • SECTION 1. Section one of said chapter is hereby 
amended so as to read as follows : Section 1. Every 


